

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

HEIDE K. BARTNETT,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 20 CV 2127
v.)	
)	Hon. Thomas M. Durkin
ABBOTT LABORATORIES, MARLON SULLIVAN and ALIGHT SOLUTIONS, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

**ABBOTT DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. BARTNETT DOES NOT STATE A SECTION 502(A)(2) CLAIM BASED ON THE HIRING OF ALIGHT OR THE RENEWAL OF ITS CONTRACT.	3
II. BARTNETT DOES NOT STATE A SECTION 502(A)(2) CLAIM BASED ON MONITORING.....	6
III. BARTNETT FAILED TO EXHAUST HER ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Berman v. Estee Lauder</i> , Case No. 4:19-cv-6489 (N.D. Cal.)	7
<i>Carter v. Signode Indus., Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 1283 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	10
<i>Edwards v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 639 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 10
<i>Garden City Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Anixter Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-05641, 2011 WL 1303387 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2011)	6
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 7
<i>Kross v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 701 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	4, 7
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	6, 7, 8
<i>Parungao v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Powell v. AT&T Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1991)	8, 9
<i>Robyns v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1231 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Scalia v. Alight Solutions</i> , Case No. 20-cv-2138 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2020)	8

<i>Smith v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 959 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Stark v. PPM Am., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Sarapka</i> , No. 13-6089 (D.N.J.)	4, 5
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , Case No. 16-cv-0793-PJH, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)	7
STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1, 2, 4, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	2
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1
